Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 n
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
A. G. Major Limited 00329992
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8585 of 2009
Birmingham District Registry
(a) Insert full Wwe
name(s) and lan Michael Pankhurst Jeremy Bowden

address{es) of
administrator{s}

Senate Recovery Ltd
4 Jury Street
Warwick

CV34 4EW

*Delete as
applicable

Senate Recovery Ltd
4 Jury Street
Warwick

CV34 4EW

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

13 November 2009

Signed

We attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

\JghAt Administrators
e—

Dated

24 November 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
ublic record

lan Michael Pankhurst
Senate Recovery Ltd
4 Jury Street
Warwick

Cv34 AEW

DX Number

01926 476530
DX Exchange

e

26/11/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

640

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




A.G. MAJOR LIMITED -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

REPORT TO CREDITORS

CONTENTS
1. Introduction
2. Background to the Administration
3. Conduct of the Administration
4. Administrator’s Proposals
5. Statement of Affairs
6. Administrator’s Receipts and Payments
7. Administrator’s Remuneration
8. Qutcome for Creditors
9. Ending the Administration
10. Meeting of Creditors
11.  Next Report
APPENDICES
A. Statutory Information
B. Joint Administrator’s Draft Statement of Affairs and a list of creditors
C. Joint Administrator’s Receipts and Payments Account as at 13
November 2009
.D. Schedule of Time spent
E. Senate Recovery Limited Hourly Charge Out Rates and Disbursement
Policy
F. Notice of Creditors meeting
G. Proxy
H. Proof of Debt




A.G. MAJOR LIMITED — [N ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

To all known creditors and members

1.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

INTRODUCTION

lan Pankhurst and Jeremy Bowden, licensed Insolvency Practitioners were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 1 October 2009 by the High
Court of Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry. lan Pankhurst
is licensed by The Insolvency Practitioners Association. Jeremy Bowden is
licensed by The Solicitors Regulation Authority.

The Joint Administrators were appointed as Administrator to manage the affairs,
business and property of the Company.

The Court case reference is 8585 of 2009.

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one or more of the following
objectives:

1) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

2) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration); or

3) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

At the time of this repont, it is believed the second objective is being pursued.

The appropriate documents have been filed in the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry. Notice of the Joint
Administrators appointment has been given to the Registrar of Companies, the
Company and all known creditors. The appointment was also duly advertised in
the London Gazette on 7 October 2009 and the Croydon Advertiser on @ October
2009.

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. The Company’s
principal interest is situated in the United Kingdom.




2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4

2.5.

26.

2.7.

2.8

2.9.

BACKGROUND TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated in 1937 by Mr AG Major and Mr ADR Major in
Central London and was engaged in the spinning of precious metals and
refurbishing of antiques. The Company moved to a larger site in Croydon in
1945.

In 1985 the Company was bought by the directors of Tracel Limited and became
part of the Tracel Group of Companies and more recently specialises in metal
spinning, sheet metal work, presswork and light engineering.

In 1996 the Company moved to its present site at Mill Lane Trading Estate, Mill
Lane, Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey and provided a sub-contract machining
service to a wide variety of industries, including defence, aerospace, electronic
and building.

Although the Company traded successfully for a number of years, during the last
twelve months the Company's customers have drastically reduced their orders
with the Company. The customers that did place orders with the Company were
extending their payment terms resulting in pressure from the Company's
creditors and cash flow issues.

The directors undertook various cost cutting measures throughout the Tracel
Group of Companies which included operating a day shift only and reducing
working hours.

The Tracel Group of Companies (‘Group’) includes Tracel Limited and Morite
Winding Co Limited as well as the Company. The Group operated a factoring
agreement with HSBC Invoice Finance Limited (HSBCIF'} and came under
increasing pressure from HSBCIF to reduce their indebtedness to HSBCIF.

As a result the Group refinanced their book debts which enabled HSBCIF and
HSBC Bank pc to be repaid in full.

The Company was still experiencing severe pressure from its creditors and
having taken advice, the directors realised that the Company was unable to pay
its debts as and when they fell due.

Having reviewed all of the potential options available the directors concluded that
the best way to protect the Company and preserve the business was for it to
enter into Administration whiist a proposal for a sale of the Company’s business
and assets was considered. This was based on the objective of achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)




3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of Business

The objective of rescue has been achieved through the sale of the Company's
business and assets as a going concern. We believe that the second objective
has been achieved for the following reasons detailed below and additionally
provide our reasons as to why we believe Administration was more
advantageous than any other formal procedure.

Following our initial instructions from the directors, we were made aware of a
potential interest from a number of independent parties who wished to make
offers for the business and assets of the Company.

We instructed SHM Smith Hodgkinson, Birmingham based valuers to undertake
a professional valuation to ascertain a value for the business and assets of the
Company. | also took professional advice from The Wilkes Partnership Solicitors
on the proposed sale.

Two similar offers were received and contracts were sent out to both parties with
the instruction that the first party to sign the contract and deposit funds with our

" solicitors would be successful in purchasing the business and assets. A signed

contract and cleared fund were received from Theon.co.uk Limited as detailed
below

Forced Sale Realised
Value £ Value £
Books & records and Customer Lists Nil ' 1
Office furniture & equipment Nil 1,000
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Nil 1
Plant & Machinery 52,000 67,497
Vehicle 1,500 1,500
Work in Progress Nil 1
53,500 70,000

In achieving a sale, | extracted an enhanced value for the tangible assets as well
value for the customer contracts and work in progress, intellectual property and
goodwill.

The sale was completed on 23 October 2009 and payment in full was received
on completion of the sale agreement.

Book Debts
At the date of the Joint Administrators appointment there were outstanding book

debts of approximately £265,120 which were estimated by the directors to realise
£198,940.




3.8.

3.9.

3.10.

Cable Finance Limited (‘Cable’) hold a guarantee and debenture over the
Company which includes a fixed charge over the outstanding debts. At the date
of the Joint Administrators appointment Cable were owed approximately
£61,039.

Subsequent to my appointment Cable has continued with the collection of the
outstanding ledger. Cable has cross guarantees with Tracel Limited and Morite
Winding Co Limited and any surplus available will be due to Cable under their
liability to all three companies. Only when Cable has been paid in full under the
cross guarantees will funds be made available to the Administration. It is still
expected however that there will be a surplus made available to the
Administration.

Financed Assets

The Company was in possession of one item of plant & machinery with HSBC
Equipment Finance (UK) Limited. As part of the agreement to sell the business
and assets referred to.above, it was agreed that the settlement figure of £2,735
will be paid to HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited as an expense of the
Administration, from the sale proceeds in order that the purchaser receives full
title to the item.

4. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

4.1.

The Administrator's proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act’) and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) are as follows:

lan Pankhurst and Jeremy Bowden of Senate Recovery Limited, 4 Jury
Street, Warwick CV34 4EW remain in office, and their actions to date
be approved.

The purpose of the Administration has been achieved by the sale of
the business and assets of the Company and in so doing achieve a
better realisation for the Company's Creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up, without first being put into
Administration,

Should there be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators shall be permitted to move the
Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
that lan Pankhurst and Jeremy Bowden shall be Joint Liquidators
without any further recourse to creditors.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act and
Rule 2,117(3) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.




5.1.

Should there be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors the Joint Administrators shall move the Company
from Administration to dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, and Rule 2.118 of the Rules.

In the event that there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors but there are matters which the Joint
Administrators consider require investigation by a Liquidator, they
shall be permitted to petition the Court for the winding up of the
Company and for their appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to
Section 140 of the Act without any further recourse to creditors.

That any unpaid costs of the Administration be given priority over the
costs of any future insolvency procedure.

That should creditors’ wish they may vote for the formation of a
committee of creditors in accordance with Paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 of the Act.

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liabilities
pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon filing notice
for the liquidation of the Company or upon termination of the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators remuneration shall be fixed on the basis of
time costs and disbursements properly incurred by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Insolvency, and that they may be authorised to draw remuneration on
account.

Pre-appointment time costs in this matter of £7,220.25 plus VAT and
disbursements be taken as an expense of the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators internal Category 2 disbursements be
paid in accordance with the Senate Recovery Limited standard tariff,
when funds permit.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A notice requiring submission of a Statement of Affairs was sent to the directors
on 15 October 2009. To date, a Statement of Affairs has yet to be submitted by
the directors, although it is anticipated that it will be finalised shortly. A draft
Statement of Affairs is attached for your reference together with a list of the
Company’s creditors at Appendix B.



6.1.

7.1.

7.2,

7.3.

8.1.

8.2.

ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of Receipts and Payments and payments account covering the
period to 13 November 2009 is attached at Appendix C.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

It is proposed that the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration will be fixed
by reference to the time spent by them and their staff in managing the
Administration, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)
and that they be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available. Confirmation and approval of the basis of my remuneration and
disbursements policy will be sought from a creditors committee and if one is not
appointed, from the creditors at their initial meeting.

Attached at Appendix D is a breakdown of the time property spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff to 6 November 2009, the last practicable date for
which this information is available, together with, at Appendix D, details of
Senate Recovery Limited's current charge out rates and disbursement policy. As
at 6 November 2009 time charges of £28,562.50 plus VAT had been incurred
representing a total of 90.05 hours having been spent on the administration of
the case which equates to an average hourly rate of £317.18. A Creditors’ Guide
to Administrators’ Fees is available on request from this office.

Prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators, time costs of £7,220.25 were
incurred, which were instrumental in ensuring the purpose of Administration was
achieved. Confirmation and approval for these costs will also be sought from a
creditors committee and if one is not appointed, from the creditors at their initial
meeting.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

General Capital Finance Limited

General Capital Finance Limited (‘General Capital’) hold a Debenture conferring
a fixed and floating charge created on 30 November 2007 and registered on 20
December 2007. General Capital has agreed to waive their right to enforce their
security and have subsequently taken security over Playfair Products Limited,
who have purchased the business and assets of Tracel Limited, the Company's
parent company :

Cable Finance Limited

Cable Finance Limited (‘Cable’) hold a guarantee and. debenture over the
Company, including a fixed charge over the book debts of the Company, created
on 18 September 2009 and registered on 23 September 2009. As reported
above Cable has continued to collect the outstanding debtor ledger and it is
anticipated that Cable will be repaid in full and there will a surplus made available
to the Administration.




8.3.

8.4.

9.1.

9.2.

10.

10.1.

10.2.

Preferential creditors
To date claims totalling £19,655 have been received from 21 employees in
respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay.

Unsecured Creditors

The directors estimate that the value of the unsecured creditor claims to total
£265,155. On present information it is likely there will be funds available for
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators automatically ceases to have effect
one year after the date of their appointment. In the unlikely event that the
obligations of the Joint Administrators have not been completed within the initial
one year period, creditors can consent to the period of the Administration being
extended by six months pursuant fo Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the
Act. Once the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, the most
appropriate exit route will be followed. This will depend on the level of funds
available for creditors.

If it becomes likely that there will be funds available for unsecured creditors it is
proposed that the Company move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. The Liquidator will then make any distributions to creditors.
However, if there are no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors,
then once the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, the Company
should move from Administration to dissolution.

MEETING OF CREDITORS

Pursuant to Paragraph 51(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act a meeting of creditors will
be held at Hilton Warwick Hotel, Stratford Road, J15 M40, Warwick, CV34 6RE,
CV34 4AT on Monday 30 November 2009, at 11.00am. Formal notice convening
the meeting is enclosed.

The purpose of this meeting is to consider a statement of the Administrator's
proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration. For any resolution to
be passed approving the proposals or any modification thereto there must be a
majority in excess of one half in value of the creditors present or represented by
proxy and entitled to vote. The rules on voting are set out in greater detail in
Rules 2.2 to 2.28 of the Insolvency Rules 1886. Accordingly, in addition to the
formal notice of the meeting, the following forms are enclosed:

a) A form of proxy. If you are unable to attend the meeting but would like
someone to represent you, the proxy form should be completed and sent to
this office. Please note that a limited company may nominate the Chairman of
the meeting to act as your proxy.




b) Proof of debt. In order to vote at the meeting you must submit details of your
claim in writing to this office. You may have already submitted a proof of
debt form to this office at the commencement of the administration, in
which case you may refer to this in writing, when you return the
completed form of proxy

You may only vote if you return to this office the form of proxy before the day of the
meeting and details in writing of your claim before 12.00 noon on the day before the
meeting, this being Friday 27 November 2009.

11. NEXT REPORT

11.1. A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be
circulated to creditors during the month following 1 April 2010.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
A.G. Major Limited — In Administration

AN L/ Tanesrerrantaansarananeas 11 November 2009
layf Pankhurst MIPA MABRP
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

lan Pankhurst is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Insolvency Practitioners Association
Jeremy Bowden is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Solicitors Regulation Authority



A.G. MAJOR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation:;
Company Registration Number:
Registered Office:

Former Trading Address:

Authorised Share Capital:
Called up Share Capital:

Shareholder(s):

Director(s):

Secretary:

Charge:

21 July 1937
00329992
4 Jury Street, Warwick, CV34 4EW

Mill Lane Trading Estate
Mill Lane

Purley Way
Croydon,Surrey

1,000
1,000

Tracel Limited 999
B Matheron 1

Kenneth Hutton Cobb
Brian William Matheron
Richard Anthony Matheron
Steven Matheron

Brian William Matheron

Debenture

General Capital Finance Limited

Debenture conferring fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company
Created 30 November 2007 and registered
20 December 2007

Guarantee & Debenture

Cable Finance Limited

Debenture conferring fixed and floating
charges over the undertaking and all property
and assets present and future.

Created 18 September 2009 and registered
23 September 2009



Insolvency Act 1986

A. G. Major Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 1 October 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Book Debts 265,120.00 159,072.00
Cable Finance Limited (61,039.00) (61,039.00)
Surplus c/d 98,033.00
Plant & Machinery 52,000.00
Motor Vehicles 1,500.C0
Surplus b/d 98,033.00
151,533.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
" Imployee Arrears/Hol Pay 19,655.00
' 19,655.00
131,878.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
131,878.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
131,878.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
131,878.00

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 150,242.00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 36,615.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 78,000.00

264,857.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
.excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders) {132,879.00)
{132,979.00)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,000.00

1,000.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY) {133,979.00)

Page 1 of 1 13 November 2009 15:31




LE:GL 6002 JOQWRAON £1 009 J9A 108 sdi ¥ jo | abey
000 XOF L¥Q 'Wa)y ‘piojfel) ‘peoy sawey] ‘yed ewndo ‘Lz iun s|ejan 121 00492
000 NOE zzg) ‘ebpugwen ‘weyeiqeq “ped ssausng Ls|do) ‘¢ unog Jaddn pajwi ssoineg Buusaubug sbpuque) 3009
zL'Z8L Nre ZZNG 'X8ssns Jse3 ‘Weys|ieH “d ssauisng xady £ 8 9 PY] SuoeoluNWWO?) ucibuiAl_YD aonod
0508 Z1Z €1 4M 'BIYSHIOA 1SBAN ‘AIngsmaq '18ang [ejuad P11 [omiIng 2009
0508 Xdb €1 ‘A8ung ‘uspieiy meN ‘peoY BqUICO] 61-G JO 1Y p17 Buissasoid 89 D 80090
000LL'2 Dl 640 ‘uaphoi) ‘peoy (194 'SP (edioluniy (sa1ey) 1ouUN0) uophord Y002
gl °£0l g9 ZyD ‘A21NnS ‘UapA0L) LINOG ‘PEOY UOKIUNT LE P11 sanddng Buipiam euophold 6000
£9'¥86'C QN8 PLNgG ‘XOSSNS 1S9AA ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy AodaQ 'asnoH eaAe) P17 UolBUSWNSU| BAEAID 80020
T6'ZZ9 SMO 80 'ebpuque)) ‘peoy AS|MOD ‘aijtia) uojeaouu| suyoris Aseapep sieindwo) 2009
STAYA4 H1Z GINS ‘Asung ‘uojjeysies 'Aepp suoyny ‘pieA suojiny g pi7 Buoejg |EoIWBYY SUl0D 9000
L£'98e'y O1/ 9AQ ‘SPUBIPI 1S3AA ‘pIojsuImsBuly 'ajejsT Jousuad oy ‘anusay Jsitd ‘g Buiping shollv D G000
S9'vEe 109 ZML 'XOSaIppIy ‘YHOMB|S| ‘pPeOY JaMmO] %20|D P11 07 Buusaulbuz uoisoald uoiie|d #0092
80'€92'22 Sdg LSS 'xass] jesjuag ‘peoy HeH 71 P17 Slelal [e10ads ANo €002
c0'68.L'e g3z LWS ‘faung ‘uopng ‘auet usal9) JSPUBS) 66 saointeg Buuasulbug auln 2009
QDL SLML 'Xas3|pPPIA
1G°ISh')L ‘Weyle4 ‘anuaay poomw|3 ‘0§ Xog Od '@SNOH YHWS ‘pajiwi’] 8oUEU4 8210AU| SEY O/O P17 (sjea1g) Aeq sapeyd 1000
05'¢6 9S6 23S ‘UopuoT 'peoy Aqay 'pEOY emolsxije ‘9lels3 [euisnpul uespuit ‘gl un P17 suase |ende) 0009
000 NYE 88HD 18)s2yD ‘yinog asnoH |leysapeyd 1004 pig PUBIO9S JO jueg 099
0E'L6Z 93¢ FENL Xassng jse] ‘sbulse ‘aoeid spasig ‘asnoH elinby pajiuiy s1ausjse siply £080
y8e8e'l MZF €AD ‘Auano) 'g19¢ Xog Od 'luswpedaq juswsabeuey 3pald P17 UBLWYOIH puY dongd zogo
8Z'20L'L HVYE 6113 ‘Aaung ‘wosd3 ‘teans ybiy zg-0¢ ‘@snoH enby P |e10sawWo) (129 Jabpug 10990
29°L02') S39 gNL ‘juay ‘abpuquap3 *Aeps Youould PI1 SIEJSIN suIngyoelq 0099
96'€LS HOL 8INYH 'X8s$3 'pIOJWIOY ‘BueT SeuldS '9sNoH JBUDY P11 XN f2GoInyY  MANVYYD
I8°CLY 901 049 ‘Aaung ‘usphoi) 19248 UBIH VI L L aNuad YO Z-¥  FANVYD
vE'682 NDO LZAD ‘anusyoimieps ‘Agbny ‘aue piojsod pajwiT Uoisioaid MY IONYYD
60°Sr2'0L Va6 DLST '2AUSHIOA 1SN 'SPaaT '6EL Xog Od '|ouo) Hpald gsy s801A19s BISW ASY  HANYYD
05°'€01 LN6 OLHY 'xassng i1sapp ‘Aaimel) ‘Aepy Aapsaud zL 8 L1 @17 Buisipouy Ly SANYVD
05581 Y0 0yO ‘Aeung ‘uaphoi) ‘uoibuippy meN ‘eauq siusH Buny £/ Buiplam N18buy  JANYYD
91288 SX1 0LAQ ‘211YsIS)SadIoNN IBISUILLIBPPIY ‘PEOY AS|BA Slauusds P11 wopbuy pauun epewy  JANYYD
££'6T HNY 2N 'a1yspiojpag ‘piezzng UoBie ‘Aepp Unod Auay) 'asnoH Jwwng payw| 1583 YInog (e)bipolly  QANVVYD
S6GLY Y.Ll L3S ‘uopuot ‘18a1g Yueuad ‘anuad ypeuad ‘LI wun SIaysILL BIBN D9V DANVYYD
oy vLy dV9 LAAD '4IUSaYD ‘amar) ‘Bali] SIBWUISOAA ‘91RO WNIUS|IN 2 O71d sionpoid iy HIvD
3 SSAIPPY auteN Aoy

siojipain Auedwo) - g

paywi Joley 'O "y
p3] A1oA020Y ajeuag




LE'SL 6002 J18quaA0N €1 009 19/ 70S Sdl ¥ jo z abed
66'669 gNy v ‘As1ng ‘WeyoylN ‘Aepn B|PUBAA G pajwn sxyiopa Bugeld uapew LOWD
MNZ LZAD ‘aaysyoImIepp ‘AgBny 'aue sauked
c5'g80¢ _mm:o:m:m?: lenuad .w>umw._om_>_ Y/L PY] O._Dv SfEse] mhmmm_z .EmEtmamQ |OUC) PRI m>vmm:om_>_ QOWD
8¥'Z09 oqdl LyNg 'x8ssng 1se3 ‘uoybug ‘epejspod 199.1S ULON 901-001 Bugeld uojybiig pue uopuoT 0012
88'#GE FYZ GLNL JUSY ‘WeLIoIA 'PEOY UOPUOT "Ned ssauisng BJoIAU| ‘g JUn SAS Iy passaidwos umopsbury LOMO
05'L¥e LdZ 9890 'xass|ppii ‘B|eAllad 'SNuaAY plojaplg €9 PN AGNIMaY) 00M0
000 dMZ OLSM 'SPUBPII 1S3AA ‘AINgSSUpap ‘anusAy dijloed £ Aiddng jewisnpu| 78 1 Goro
20°008 aHl 11D sy ‘Angrajued ‘peoy lfByxnep pajwi uog pue Jaxled uyor yOro
1692 Xdi LPNE ‘uciybug ‘sjlebiaysi4 ‘peoy [IN isjsew|sseddy suosuyor £0rD
LZ1ee dMZ 0LSM 'SPUEIPIA 1S9 “AINGSaUPBAA 'anuUaAY Jioed L fiddng |ewysnpul 7 pue Zoro
a3l £1SS
VrELB'p 'x@ss3 'uopjiseq ‘ealy [eU)SNpu] S|IW JuINg “BNUSAY SPIRUBAOH GE '8JElS] SION 8YL payw sayddng |881S ADr LOrD
00vLL'PL VNP 74D ‘AoUNS ‘WBYOHW ‘SUB MOYIM 62 ‘OF Nun ‘eelsT Buipel |, s|beq py] Bugeauibuz ¥ g r 00r2
26229 SMO 790 'abpuque) 'py A8imoD ‘9ua) UOHBAOUU| SUYOL LS SHINLYHY LHOddNS LI £012
000 Aueunusg) ‘ueauesapaIN /6%9-7 JUdiqwog I'Z | TYVY'S S2OIAIBS d 1l zo1D
91'9/9 vH6 0LHY ‘Xassng 1sapA ‘Aemeld ‘Aep JaideN 04 yui ‘asnoy feuadw pajw] a1uag 1 L0ID
Jy6 £SS ‘xess3
vm.omm.v _mmm uo pusyineg _mwmcaznoosw .>m>> Em:m:m) .mwSOI }20)S|EIBN _N_,_. x0g Od SIVIAIRG |ElRN |BeLISNPU| (8]01}0]
9€£'000'8. 1VA - O'8dWH yOHO
3Sp ZLNG 'Buiyuops ‘peoy
No.mrm,wm coumc_.:mm _meOI mm_u_._m :er__.::D _>ocm>_omc_ ® Jjwadioju3z t ucmEmmm:m_\z 193 AO_Z\m><n_v sSwoIsnD ¥ INU3A3Y AIH COHD
000 THY 129Y ‘axoisbuiseq ‘maip Buiseq ‘ssosD wiaypoN 'sequied dNg P11 19SH ZOHD
20 0¢e YIre 10 .mh_c_mmu:mq _EmcU_O .Umms._mum>> .nmow_ wm._omcmw._O _wm:OI alied pajiwlif mo:m._:mc_ m:_gmmc_mcm mWI _.OIO
00°0 §3¢ /ZNg 'X3assng jseq ‘wWeysjeH 'peoy UONE]S ‘8)eisT (BUISNpuU| PEOY UONELS ‘65 NUN Bupesuibu3 (onseld) seheH 00HD
¥5 592 ML/ 628 ‘@IUSpIOYEIS ‘YUoMWe | ‘BIE)ST [BLISNPU| PECY PIRLYDIT 'SYIOM 2)ISBD paywi (sebuiy) jlessep pue ploo 0099
£e0Ope’l A0 €40 ‘Aaung ‘slesiBIAUM 'IIIH 2JB3|3IAYM 'SHIOAA Buinog pejwI soluonuel 2040
pOLLL DdP ZLND ‘anysdwe 0usI1aply “Yed J89p[oH “Yied Jajemyoelg Buibexoed s1syoje|4 1040
05'LL FAY #H0 ‘A21ng 'Weyoy ‘sue molip 62 ‘@iejsd Buipel) ajbeg ‘H un pajwr] Buusauibul epi4 0040
00'SPE MAY €49 .gcmx .Em::mv_umm ._umow_ cmv\mo._o _v_._mn_ gsauisng Youeyd mm:_wwm._n_ pue wmctaw cmmn_oh:m_ €030
ro'62e V10 1V '2JyspojusH ‘sueqly 1S ied ueq)y ‘pieAunod syl v P11 (MN) 108:11Q Aouos| 2030
05'68 NDZ LIWD 'xass3 ‘piojswiay) ‘aue asnoyisiem sa|fojouyoa] AZ3 1039
000 LBPL0 N "HONOAM '8Z€ X0q Od adoun3 uebed p3 0030
3 SSaIppyY JWEN Aay

si0)ipaly) Auedwon - g

paywi Jole "© v
p)] AuaAa023y djeuag




LE:G1 600Z J3qIAAON £

00'9 18A 10S Sd!

t7 40 ¢ afiey

98'902'C d¥Z 999 'SPUBIPIA 1SOM MIMYIBWS 19U By ‘9§ Xof Od pajwi Aoliy S pPUB M OOMD
2€6LL gg/ 8SM ‘lIESIEAA 'SIliyumolg ‘peOY uopul ‘Juswiedaq uoiedoly yseo pawr (3MN) S3 BlOBA 00AD
gz'otl VHZ 8ENS ‘UCPUIMS ‘98Z XOF Od 'PIT SaINN J3JBAA sowey | Jsjepn satuey} 2010
000 AQHL 998 ‘YHomyoie ‘peoy asioyoeld papw dnoug (11 90190
16'88Y'ET pajwIT 19vel ) §010
9g'LZL'L XYL LHY ‘Aeung ‘iupay 19ans ubiH £6/GS 'aleo abpug O/V Se9 'sng J|3 [el0L pOLD
0£¢ HLY SPHD 'Aeseliea 'peoy malaess gL ‘sbuipiing (o)ded sJopo1j0g 09 pue sulbbiy sewoy] €010
91’90l ony yzao ‘ebpuquied 'Aesanems ied ssauisng Aembuniong paj} OBAdS | ZOLD
vere drg pzoy ‘ayoisbuiseq 'y L9 xog Od ‘uswpedaq upald [equsd pajiw|T dnoig) 821A18G WBUNS 3yt LOLD
Ve 661 XVE | LSAA 'SJIUSPIOLEIS HoouueD ‘ABM BYSQ ‘SHIOM Budly Pajitul] SUOS pue UOSBWES) | 00LD
000 Sy 2718 ‘anusweybBupong ‘ssebiod 94013 'llius|ie3 ed uoyss S3DIAIDG [BIOUBUL] SUSWAIS 108D
¥8 €61 NX¥ 04D ‘foung ‘uaphord ‘peoy wiey uoiSulppeg ‘ejejs3 |etsnpul Aepn Bulms g paji 893G ssa|uielg Aaung 80S0
81°815'L g08 819S 'a.yspiojpag ‘apemsajfibig ‘peoy uopuo Yied ssaulsng uonens pajiwI sanua) (e13 SUNWS GOS0
8089 ans €49 ‘Aaung ‘uaphor) 'Aep Asund 6ve pajiLIT {B1}03|3 SMBUS r0SD
€198 106 A9 ‘weybulig 'SI2YISN '1991S JUnop ‘sjejs3 [elsnpul uojng g9- 1N pajwi sponpold sxyddes £0S2
£Z2'9. DHO £71S "2uysyiag ‘ybnojs %00uqujo) ‘elejs3 [elsnpu) sjhod ‘PeOY B[BPUICD L-§ pajwr Buljoo) anyddeg 20SD
00'81LS VYV6 £13N ‘suh L udn sjsedmaN Nied UHON paywn yn abeg 10SO
vSE 0rOS ‘aaysdwey
Z0'6¥S ‘uo)dWELRNOS 'Uojio ] ‘A1eIS] [er)SNpU| SJUBH YINOS 'peoy aucisAppl /Z-€Z #un pajwi Bulpusp aiqeg 00S0D
£9°004 rdl 29Y ‘anysyiag ‘poop sieouads ‘peoy axoisbuiseq ‘ajels3 [eUIsNpu| UJSH paliwil vdH 204D
06298 VX1 5LHY '¥9S8NS 1SSAA 'PESISUD 1SBT '9SNOH PEd)SUlS) 1SET 'UN0D JOSPUIAN UONEWICUL SSBUISNY paay LOYD
v1°06€'L HHE OPMW ‘pIojpag 1aa4S axin 'sbunje ay, $19%0Jg B0UBINSU UOSLIEH | ¥ 00uD
£9°052'1 AQY N ‘seukey uoiipy ‘A9(yois|g ‘SnusAy 1S4 AJog Bu3l pue pajiury sjoojuoRld 10dD
000 val YW ‘2aysweyburyong ‘SauAay UOIIN [BHUSD ‘pieAsineg JOWUNSPIN 612 ‘sndwaj paluti jJ9Wwaiu; Jamod 00dD
000 DL 049 ‘Aeung 'uaphoi) 1eaAS UBIH Vi LI 8.U323210 L00D
¥9'Z81 DO GHO A31Ing 'UoSpINOY ‘|IIH MOPEI ‘WiIB 4 BA0JS) 8JOOPOCAA Pajiwii S19PIOYAI0IS HOOINO 0000
G6°1L9 NvS 819 ‘'weybuiuig ‘As}00H 18348 peIuND| ‘anua) [eUISnpU] uoynog 6/8 Pi7 SaAISeIqY PUBIPIN LOWD
G1'E6 351 0YD ‘feung ‘uaphor) 'peoy YaInyd voel PajIWIT JUIBIN YoR( %00Iq[3ssN 90ND
000 pajwn ‘oD Buipuipa oW GOWD
§1°948 AP LINS 'A21Ing ‘UoyNng 'SACIS) UO)[EYSIED 'SHIOA WEYD) pajiwiI $$a1d uofount Weyoli 0D
0Z'G1L0°L ©Q0 Yva wey ‘weybuiwe 1eang ybiy ‘sxuopm abeuosied pIO pajwn syoedER £OND
ST2EL fa.ng ‘weysiaH ‘peoy Aesajoy ‘SjEIS3 |euisnpu) spuejAapn YHON ‘g Iun Buipuniey uoisaid q pue W ZOWD
3 SSAIPPY awtueN Aoy

sio}lpasn Auedwon - g
paywi] Jolep 9 v
Py AdA023Y ajeuss




I£:G1 600C {9qQWBAON £

00'9 18A T0S Sdi

¥ 4o t abed

aimeubis

¥1°158'¥9T Bujjiejol souu3 26
6/°192 136 ¥N1 ‘anyspiojpag ‘uoin ‘peoy yomabpas Ly pajw saoineg Alddng Jadipy LOMD
Zo'ly DLV ENS 'S4YSHIAN ‘Uopumg ‘ajejs3 |esnpu) Bumiaalig ‘ge-g¢ siun pejwi Wodsuel ) sBuip 90MD
05221 Q37 62 3d '‘2ayssbpuques ‘uopbuiuny ‘peoY JSAOPUIA O7d SUOS|IAA SOMD
0£'1ee's ANY #HO ‘Aoung ‘Weyou ‘SuBT MOJIIA 62 'L L WU panwi] Buneos 1apmog MojIIAA POMD
€1L'GLE 449 6Z3d ‘anysabpuqwes ‘uopbuiuny 'peoy suojsyoe|g paywi adoin3 oiBojpiapa EOMD
rZre9'L HZ 9WS 'Aaung ‘uciBulliepp ‘2senbg uoibukiem OF PjIWIT $191iN0Y pue s1e) UoIBuijeAA Z0MD
8/'881 Or0 21N 'MBUSIAA '9181ST [BLISNpu| UoWaUIaN ‘peoy |leyisyisn 92 Pt "0 PUB UOISLWED IBYBAA LOMD
3 ssalppy awEeN Aoy

s10}lpai) Auedwon - g
psyiwiT Jofep 'O 'y
P31 A1sa023Yy ajeussg



A. G. Major Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 13 November 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Goodwill 1.00
Book Debts 1,607.26
Plant & Machinery 67,497.00
Furniture & Equipment 1,000.00
Motor Vehicles 1,500.00
Work in progress 1.00
Books and records 1.00
71,607.26
PAYMENTS
HSBC Asset Finance 2,735.09
Legal Fees 7,213.00
Legal disbursements 157.10
Vat Receivable 1,095.69
11,200.88
Balances in Hand 60,406.38
71,607.26

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 13 November 2009 15:26




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
AGMAO001 - A. G. Major Limited

Project Code: POST.

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager  Other Senlor  Assistants & Total Hours Tima Cost (£} Average Hourly

Professionals  Support Staff Rate (£}
Admin & Planning 4.00 0.50 15.45 0.90 20.85 3,31875 15917
Case Specific Matters 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 £00.00 400.00
Creditors 11.00 3.95 Q.00 0.00 14.95 4,763.75 31865
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Marketing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Non Chargeable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assets 51.25 0.00 a.00 0.00 51.25 49,280.00 376.20
Trading 1.50 0.00 Q.00 0.00 1.50 600.00 400.00
Total Hours 69.25 4,45 15.45 0.590 90.05 28,662.50 T8
Total Fees Claimed: 0.00

Page 1 of 1 Version 1.00 13 November 2009 11:36




SENATE RECOVERY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

{a) Office Holder

(b) Senior Manager

(c) Manager

(d)  Other Senior Professionals

(e) Assistant and Support Staff

DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1, being expenses paid by Senate Recovery Limited
directly to a third party (e.g. statutory advertising, external meeting room hire). Alternatively
the expenses may be regarded as Category 2, being expenses incurred by Senate
Recovery Limited and recharged whether incurred directly or by way of costs with a profit

element.

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval

of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are recovery in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the

£
£320 - £400 per hour
£250 - £320 per hour
£180 - £250 per hour
£100 - £180 per hour

£50 - £100 per hour

disbursements recharge being approved by creditors in advance

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows:

Company search

Meeting room

Mileage

Postage, facsimile, telephone and photocopying
Registered Office Fee

Stationery Costs

IPS Accounting system charge

Record Storage & Archive

(March 2009)

£20 per case
£50 per meeting
40p per mile

£5 per creditor
£100

£75 per case
£25 per case

£20 per box per annum



Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

"Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

A. G. Major Limited

Company number

00329992

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
8585 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a)
lan Michael Pankhurst
Senate Recovery Ltd

4 Jury Street
Warwick
CV34 4EW

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

A. G. Major Limited
4 Jury Street
Warwick

is to be held at (c)

Jeremy Bowden
Senate Recovery Ltd
4 Jury Street
Warwick

CV34 4EW

(c) Hilton Warwick Hotel J15 M40 Warwick CV34 6RE

on {d) 30 November, 2009

The meeting is:

at 11.00a.m.

*(1) an initial creditors' meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act

1986 (‘the schedule’

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim.

Signed

Joint / Adetihietrator(s)
Dated

N Nogee e 1009

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Please inset name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting. If you wish to
provide for  alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 Form 8.2

PROXY {ADMINISTRATION)

A.G.MAJOR LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 8585 OF 2009

DATE OF ADMINISTRATION ORDER 1 OCTOBER 2009

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors
to be held on 30 November 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy
holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptancefrejection* of the administrator’s proposals as circutlated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

IN THE MATTER OF A.G.MAJOR LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DATE OF ADMINISTRATION ORDER 1 OCTOBER 2009

1. iName of creditor (If a company please also give
company registration number).
2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration.

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. {Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting).

5. |if amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount. £

6. |[Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

7. |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied o which the claim relates.

9. [Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above

FOR ADMINISTRATORS’ USE ONLY

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date ] Date

Administrator Administrator

Proof of Debt



